
**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Debbora Rolla, Personal Representative)	
of the Estate of George Tank, deceased,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	McKenzie County Civil Case No.:
vs.)	27-09-C-39
)	
Greggory G. Tank, and all other persons)	Supreme Court No.: 20130035
unknown claiming any estate or interest)	
in, or lien or encumbrance upon, the)	
property described in the Complaint,)	
)	
Defendant/Counterclaimant/Appellant.)	
)	

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, GREGGORY G. TANK

Appeal from District Court of McKenzie County
North West Judicial Court
District Court No. 27-09-C-39
The Honorable Joshua B. Rustad

H. Malcolm Pippin (ND I.D. #04682)
Heather M. Sporrer (ND I.D. #06916)
P.O. Box 1487
Williston, ND 58802-1487
(701) 572-5544
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
LAW AND ARGUMENT	26
I. Standard of Review.	26
II. Arguments.	29
1. The District Court Erred In Holding George Tank Reserved The Mineral Interests And Only Conveyed The Surface Interest In The Subject Lands To Gregory Tank..	29
A. Under North Dakota’s Rules of Deed Construction, the Deeds Unambiguously Reserve the Mineral Interests for George Tank's Natural Life and upon his Death are Owned by Gregory Tank as the Remainderman	32
B. Even if the Reservations Paragraphs Conflict, under the Rules of Construction, the Second Paragraph Prevails over the First	47
C. If the Court Finds a Repugnancy and Finds Such Repugnancy Irreconcilable, the Deeds Must Be Construed against the Party who Prepared Them, in this Case, the Grantor.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dakota Partners v. Glopak, Inc., 2001 ND 168, 634 N.W.2d 520.....27

Fortis Benefits Ins. Co. v. Hauer, 2001 ND 186, 636 N.W.2d 20040, 48

Gilbertson v. Gilbertson, 452 N.W.2d 79 (ND 1990)33

Kortum v. Johnson, 2008 ND 154, 755 N.W.2d 43244

Kuperus v. Willson, 2006 ND 12, 709 N.W.2d 726.....33, 37, 40

Lire, Inc. v. Bob’s Pizza Inn Rests., Inc., 541 N.W.2d 432 (N.D. 1995).....33

Malloy v. Boettcher, 334 N.W.2d 8 (N.D.1983).....30

Martin v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 573 N.W.2d 823 (N.D.1998).....35

Minex Resources, Inc. v. Morland, 467 N.W.2d 691, (N.D. 1991)26

Miller v. Schwartz, 354 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 1984).....26

Mueller v. Stangeland, 340 N.W.2d 450 (N.D.1983)26, 30, 52

Oakes Farming Association v. Martinson Brothers, 318 N.W.2d 897 (N.D. 1982)53

Royse v. Easter Seal Soc. for Crippled Children & Adults, Inc. of North Dakota, 256
N.W.2d 542 (N.D. 1977)26

Spagnolia v. Monasky, 2003 ND 65, 660 N.W.2d 22337

U.S. Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Koenig, 2002 ND 137, 650 N.W.2d 820.....33, 37

Veterans Land Bd. v. Lesley, 281 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009).....29, 41, 43, 47

Webster v. Regan, 2000 ND 89, 609 N.W.2d 733.....51, 52

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. ch. 9-0730, 52

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02.....30, 35

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03.....	30, 33, 37
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04.....	30, 33
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06.....	30, 37, 44
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-12.....	30
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-15.....	33
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-17.....	33, 45
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-19.....	30, 50, 52, 53
N.D.C.C. § 47-09-11.....	26, 30, 33
N.D.C.C. § 47-09-13.....	50, 52, 53
OTHER	
Merriam Webster’s Online Dictionary	35
